
Section G6
GT300 OHC, Microprocessor Control, Simultaneous Pair

Header . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-8

Wiring. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9-10

Pivots . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11-12

Operator. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13-16

Control Board. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17



This 
Pag

e I
nten

tio
nall

y L
eft

 B
lan

k



300 OHC6 October 9, 2012 Page G6-3

GT300 OHC  
Microprocessor Control

Simultaneous Pair

O
N

O
FF

O
N

O
FF

O
FF

HO
LD-O

PEN

See Exploded View See Exploded View

O
N

O
FF

E
XIT

HO
LD-O

PEN

D
O

O
R

 O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

A
U

T
O

Req'd for Right Hand Door

GT30
0 
OHC

Micr
opro-
ces-
sor 
Con-
trol 

Simu
lta-
neou
s 
Pair  

300 
OHC6

Header



300 OHC6 October 9, 2012 Page G6-4

GT300 OHC  
Microprocessor Control

Simultaneous Pair

5

1
7

1

2

3

4

8
6

7

6
7

1

8

4
2

3

5

1
1

9

1
0

1
2

S
e
e
 E

x
p
lo

d
e
d

 V
ie

w

*1
4

*1
3

**
1
6 1

5

**
1
3

**
1
6

**
1
3

*1
4 1
5

*1
3

 *
T

h
e
s
e
 p

a
rt

s
 a

re
 i
n
c
lu

d
e
d

 i
n
 I
te

m
 #

1
.

**
T

h
e
s
e
 p

a
rt

s
 a

re
 i
n
c
lu

d
e
d

 i
n
 I
te

m
 #

2
.

S
e
e
 E

x
p
lo

d
e
d
 V

ie
w

R
e
q
'd

 f
o
r 

R
ig

h
t 

H
a
n
d
 D

o
o
r

Header



300 OHC6 October 9, 2012 Page G6-5

GT300 OHC  
Microprocessor Control

Simultaneous Pair

Item Part Select Finish Description
1 24-10920-01 SW GB W/WELDED CLUTCH LH APPL

24-10920-02 SW GB W/WELDED CLUTCH RH APPL
2 21-9206 MOTOR, SHORT FRAME WITH ENCODER
3 24-0010-46 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP #10-24 X 7/8"
4 41-8987-02 SWING OPERATOR ASSY W/ ENCODER RH

41-8987-01 SWING OPERATOR ASSY W/ ENCODER LH
5 24-0010-32 SCREW - SOCKET HEAD CAP #10-24 X 1/2
6 14-3444-02 PROTECTIVE STRIP, BUMP ON 5-3/8" LONG
7 22-4498 SWITCH, ASSY COVER - SWINGER
8 24-0011-02 SCREW - PHILLIPS HD MACH #10-24 X 1
9 12-1339 SCREW, BAG ASSY - OHC
10 12-5522 DECAL KIT, SWING HEADER
11 11-9208 HARNESS, HANDING MICROPROCESSOR
12 24-1773 JAMB DRILLING TEMPLATE
13 24-0016-02 SCREW, SET 1/4-20 X 5/16, KNURL POINT
14 14-1290 COUPLING, DRIVE 10MM BORE
15 24-5188 COUPLING, SPYDER
16 24-0062 COUPLING, SGL PART
17 12-2350 COVER COORDINATED TAPE PKG, OHC - 204

12-2351 COVER COORDINATED TAPE PKG, OHC - 313

Header



300 OHC6 October 9, 2012 Page G6-6

GT300 OHC  
Microprocessor Control

Simultaneous Pair

1

2

16

8

17

17

22

7

18

20

6

19

19
6

18

3

18

18

18

2

23

O
N

O
FF

O
N

O
FF

O
FF

HO
LD-O

PEN

11

9

10 

21

13

14

15

13

14

15

228

7

3

19

19 17

17

17

17

12

12

20 
8

4

21

27 24
25

26

24
25

27

24
25

26

24
25

5

O
N

O
FF

E
XIT

HO
LD-O

PEN

D
O

O
R

 O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

A
U

T
O

Header



300 OHC6 October 9, 2012 Page G6-7

GT300 OHC  
Microprocessor Control

Simultaneous Pair

Item Part Select Finish Description
1 24-0101-0X  EXTRUSION, ALUM - SWING HEADER TOP
2 24-0112-0X  EXTRUSION, ALUM - SIDE, SWING HEADER
3 24-1523-0X  SWING HEADER END CAP
4 22-1474-0X  OHC  BASE PIVOT ASSY FGR GUARD-UL PART

22-1475-0X  OHC  BASE PIVOT ASSY NO FGR GD-UL PART
5 24-0156-0X  OHC - SIM PAIR STRIKE BASE 7IN
6 24-0701 PIN, OPERATOR - BASE, HOUSING

24-3169 OPERATOR PIN MODIFIED
7 24-0160-0X  OHC - SNAP IN CHANNEL PIVOT SIDE NO F/G 

24-0161-0X  OHC - SNAP IN CHANNEL PIVOT SIDE F/G 
8 24-0159-0X  EXTRUSION, ALUM - SNAP IN DRESS CHANNEL

24-0162-0X  OHC - SNAP IN CHANNEL SGL, STRIKE SIDE
24-0163-0X  OHC - SNAP IN CHANNEL SGL, STRIKE SIDE
24-0164-0X  OHC - CHANNEL SIM PAIR, MIDDLE 4-1/2 
24-0165-0X  OHC - CHANNEL SIM PAIR, STRIKE STILE 
24-0166-0X  OHC - CHANNEL SIM PAIR, STRIKE STILE 
24-0167-0X  OHC - CHANNEL SIM PAIR, STRIKE STILE 
24-1750-0X  OHC CHANNEL - SGL/DUAL 24 19/32
24-2189-0X  FILLER CHANNEL OHC SIM PAIR
24-3329-0X  OHC - CHANNEL SGL/DUAL, STRKE STILE 
24-3330-0X  OHC - CHANNEL SIM PAIR, STRKE STILE 

9 10-3527 LE RS-11 ON/OFF RCKR SWITCH ASY W/FPLT
10 12-9551 RS-14 SWTCH MICPRCSR-OFF/AUTO/HOLD OPEN

22-11350 SWITCH ASSEMBLY U SERIES SWING DOORS
11 24-0164-0X OHC - CHANNEL SIM PAIR, MIDDLE 4-1/2 
12 24-0012-02 SCREW, SLOTTED PAN HD MACH 1/4-20 X 1/2"
13 24-0017-02 WASHER, 7/16 ID X 1 OD X .083 THK
14 24-0021-15 HEX JAM NUT 3/8"-16
15 21-0709 OPERATOR MOUNT FRAME ASSY
16 14-8925 CLIP, MOUNTING - MICROPROCESSOR
17 24-1849 LOCK COVER PLATE - BOTTOM
18 24-4941-02 SCREW, PH FL HD 1/4-20 X 1" TRILOBE FORM
19 24-0011-01 SCREW - PHILLIPS HD MACH #10-24 X 3/4
20 21-0750 TOP PIVOT ASSY
21 21-1590 OHC - TOP PIVOT/BASE ASY NO F/G 204-UL P

21-1591 OHC - TOP PIVOT/BASE ASY NO F/G 313-UL P
21-1592 OHC - TOP PIVOT/BASE ASY NO F/G BLK-UL P
21-1593 OHC - TOP PIVOT/BASE ASSY F/G 204-UL PRT
21-1594 OHC - TOP PIVOT/BASE ASSY F/G 313-UL PRT
21-1595 OHC - TOP PIVOT/BASE ASSY F/G BLK-UL PRT

22 24-0135-0X  OHC SNAP IN DRESS PLATE (34.69 to 39.19)
24-0136-0X  OHC SNAP IN DRESS PLATE (39.25 to 43.75)
24-0137-0X  OHC SNAP IN DRESS PLATE (43.81 to 48.31)
24-1749-0X  OBSOLETE "OHC INSWING SNAP IN BSE PLATE"
24-3321-0X  OHC - SNAP IN BASE PLATE, INSWING 

23 14-9199 NAMEPLATE, ADHESIVE BACKED
24 24-0010-01 SHCS,10-24 X 7/8CAD-UL PART

Header



300 OHC6 October 9, 2012 Page G6-8

GT300 OHC  
Microprocessor Control

Simultaneous Pair

Item Part Select Finish Description
25 24-0018-01 WASHER, .194 ID .334 OD .047 THK-UL PART
26 21-0741-0X  OHC - DOOR STOP ASSY - NON PANIC 

21-1568 Replaced by 21-0741-02
21-1570 OHC - DOOR STOP ASSY - NON PANIC BLK

27 11-0930-0X  PANIC LATCH ASSY KIT, OHC-UL PART

Header



300 OHC6 October 9, 2012 Page G6-9

GT300 OHC  
Microprocessor Control

Simultaneous Pair

1

3

2

4

5

15

16

8

9

10

12

116

7

13

14

17

18

19

20

Pivots



300 OHC6 October 9, 2012 Page G6-10

GT300 OHC  
Microprocessor Control

Simultaneous Pair

Item Part Select Finish Description
1 21-5371 BLOCK, SLIDE - ASSY
2 22-2134 TRACK, W/TOP PIVOT BLOCK OHC 
3 14-0771 BEARING, 1/2" X 3/4" X 5/8" WIDE
4 24-0507 BLOCK - SPACER 3/8
5 24-0743 SLIDE SPACER, 5/8" TRACK
6 24-0748 OHC - SPACER, BASE PIVOT
7 24-0747 OHC - BASE PIVOT
8 24-0029 PIVOT BASE - SELF ALIGNER-UL PART
9 24-0017-08 WASHER, 7/16 ID,31/32 OD,.031 THK-UL PRT
10 24-0742 COVER - PLATE THRESHOLD 5-1/4-UL PART
11 24-0011-70 SCREW, PH HD MACH 1/4-20 X 7/16 UND ZP
12 22-2049 BASE PIVOT SHAFT SUB-ASSY OHC-UL PART
13 24-0031-04 FHMS,14 X 1 1/2" SLOT,TYPE A-UL PART
14 14-1018 ANCHOR - PLASTIC  #14 X 1  BLUE-UL PART
15 14-0571 RIVNUT, 1/4" - 20 TAPPED - ALUMINUM

24-0011-10 SCREW - PHILLIPS HD MACH 1/4-20 X 2
16 12-3398 SCREW, BAG ASSY - OHC TRACK

14-3880 TEMPLATE, PREP-DOOR LEAF
14-0571 RIVNUT, 1/4" - 20 TAPPED - ALUMINUM
24-0011-10 SCREW - PHILLIPS HD MACH 1/4-20 X 2
24-0011-16 SCREW -PHLLPS HD MACH 1/4-20 X 1 1/2 UND
24-0010-25 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP 1/4-20 X 1 1/2"
24-0019-05 WASHER,EXT.1/4

17 21-0925 OHC TRACK ASSY WITH SCREW BAG ASSY
18 21-0098 BTTM PIVOT ASSY, DOOR PORTION, SWG DOOR
19 21-0926 BTM PIVOT ASSY, FLOOR PORTION-UL PART
20 14-0097 BEARING, BALL - 1.049 X .440

Pivots



300 OHC6 October 9, 2012 Page G6-11

GT300 OHC  
Microprocessor Control

Simultaneous Pair
Operator



300 OHC6 October 9, 2012 Page G6-12

GT300 OHC  
Microprocessor Control

Simultaneous Pair

2

2

20

1

3

21

4

5
6

22

13

13

6

9

8

17

16

15

18

7

10

7

12

11

14
23

12

19

Item Part Description
1 44-0392 OPERATOR HOUSING SWINGER
2 24-0433 MOUNT, RUBBER
3 24-0384 BEARING, NEEDLE
4 24-0415 BEARING, NEEDLE
5 24-0416 BEARING, NEEDLE
6 24-0417 BEARING, NEEDLE
7 24-0414 BEARING, BALL
8 24-0394 GEAR PINION - SPIRAL BEVEL, SWING
9 24-0020-25 PIN, SPIROL 5/32 DIA X 13/16  LONG
10 14-1141 SHAFT, GEAR SWINGER PINION
11 14-1290 COUPLING, DRIVE 10MM BORE
12 24-0016-02 SCREW, SET 1/4-20 X 5/16, KNURL POINT
13 24-0020-19 PIN, DOWELL 1/4 DIA X 7/8 LONG
14 24-5188 COUPLING, SPYDER
15 24-0441 SHIM, 1/2 ID X 1 OD X .005 THICK
16 24-0442 "OBSOLETE" SHIM 1/2 ID X 1 OD X .003 TCK
17 24-0443 SHIM, 1/2 ID X 1 OD X .002 THICK
18 14-2215 WASHER, 1/2 ID X 1 OD X .010 THK
19 42-0385 OPERATOR SUB-ASSY SWINGER
20 24-0008 SEAL GARLOCK SWINGER
21 24-0398 WASHER, SPRING THRUST
22 24-0399-01 SPRING, POWER OPERATOR
23 24-0062 COUPLING, SGL PART

Operator



300 OHC6 October 9, 2012 Page G6-13

GT300 OHC  
Microprocessor Control

Simultaneous Pair

8

4

2

8

4

2

8

3

2

8

4

2

10

20

17

7

13

15

5

1

3

9

11

12

16
19

18

14

21

21

Item Part Description
1 24-0412 BEARING, BALL    
2 24-0413 BEARING, BALL
3 24-0427 RING, RETAINING
4 24-0428 RING, RETAINING
5 24-0017-19 WASHER, #4 X 1/4 OD X .062 THK NYLON
6 24-0010-09 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP 1/4-20 X 3/4"
7 24-0011-02 SCREW - PHILLIPS HD MACH #10-24 X 1
8 24-0431 RING, RETAINING
9 24-0432 RING, RETAINING
10 24-0409 USE PN -02 GASKET POWER OPERATOR - SWING
11 24-2613 FIXED CAM PANIC - SWINGER
12 24-0396 CAM, SWITCH - ADJ & FIXED, SWINGER
13 24-0015-02 RHMS,#6-32 X 1/4"PHIL
14 22-4498 SWITCH, ASSY COVER - SWINGER
15 24-0011-03 SCREW - PHILLIPS HD MACH #10-24 X 1/2
16 24-0397 LOCK SWITCH CAM
17 14-3444-02 PROTECTIVE STRIP, BUMP ON 5-3/8" LONG
18 14-3867 MICROSWITCH, SHORT ARM
19 24-3258-01 SCREW, PH RD HD #4-40 X 3/4 W/#4 EXT WSR
20 44-0382 OPERATOR HOUSING COVER, SWGR, 2 SWITCH
21 24-0010-32 SCREW - SOCKET HEAD CAP #10-24 X 1/2

Operator



300 OHC6 October 9, 2012 Page G6-14

GT300 OHC  
Microprocessor Control

Simultaneous Pair

22

23

21

24

22

25

26

5
11

17

18

19

18

20

15

13

12

14

10

11

9

9

7

6

8
1

2

4

11

16

3

Item Part Description
1 22-0391 SHAFT, GEAR SUB-ASSY
2 22-0390 SHAFT, GEAR SUB-ASSY
3 22-0387 SHAFT, GEAR SUB-ASSY
4 22-0375 GEAR W/ARBOR SUB-ASSY RH
5 14-6186-01 O-RING, D346 - .431 ID x .073 CROSS SECT
6 24-1246-03 WOODRUFF KEY, 1/8" X 1/2"
7 24-0407 GEAR #8, POWER OPERATOR
8 24-0393-01 GEAR SPIRAL BEVEL
9 24-0421 BEARING, THRUST - RACE  ( BULK PACK )
10 24-0418 BEARING, THRUST
11 14-6186-01 O-RING, D346 - .431 ID x .073 CROSS SECT
12 24-0406 GEAR #7, POWER OPERATOR
13 24-0020-24 PIN, SPIROL 3/16 DIA X 1-1/4L.-UL PART
14 24-0405 GEAR #6, POWER OPERATOR
15 22-9004 WELDED CLUTCH GEAR ASSY OF 4 & 5
16 24-0430 RING, RETAINING
17 24-0402 GEAR #3, POWER OPERATOR
18 24-1246-03 WOODRUFF KEY, 1/8" X 1/2"
19 24-0401 GEAR #2, POWER OPERATOR
20 24-0010-02 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD CAP 3/8-24 X 1/2"CAD
21 24-0400 GEAR #1, POWER OPERATOR
22 24-1246-02 WOODRUFF KEY, 3/16" X 5/8"
23 24-0383 SHAFT, SPRING & GEAR - CENTER SWING
24 24-0432 RING, RETAINING
25 24-0020-10 PIN, ROLL 1/4 DIA X 1-1/4 LONG
26 24-0377 SPRING, SHAFT SWINGER 1-1/4" ID

Operator



300 OHC6 October 9, 2012 Page G6-15

GT300 OHC  
Microprocessor Control

Simultaneous Pair

CAUTION

USE [SLIDER/SWINGER]

For continued protection
against fire, replace only
with same type and rating
of fuse.

WARNING

1
2
3
4

COLOR

WHITE
BLACK

NO. USE
EMPTY

115VAC HOT
EMPTY

1
2
3
4
5
6

ORANGE
RED

BROWN

YELLOW

COLORNO. USE

115VAC COMMON

MOTOR V PHASE
ENCODER 12VDC
ENCODER A PHASE
MOTOR U PHASE
ENCODER GND
ENCODER B PHASE

1
2
3
4

7
61
6B

NO.
9DC12V

COLORSYMBOL
BROWN
RED
BLACK
WHITE

12VDC +
12VDC -,COMMON
APPROACH

5 H GREEN

6
7
8
9
10
11
12

M0
M1
62

BA
OUT +
OUT -

ORANGE

ORANGE
ORANGE

YELLOW
BLUE
VIOLET
GRAY

SQ

OUTPUT -
OUTPUT +

SEQUENTIAL
APPROACH(THROUGH)

REDUCED OPENING
/SAFETY MAT           

THRESHOLD SENSING
 /PRESENCE SENSOR 

MODE SW1
MODE SW2

BREAK OUT

BLUE
BLACK

GYRO TECH - 248901.10

POWER SOURCE (4P)

OPERATOR (6P) FUSE  INSIDE
RATING:125V, 4A
SIZE:5.2 x 20mm

HANDY TERMINAL (6P)

SENSOR (12P)

1.Please adjust this operator as per instruction manual.

2.Turn the power off, before opening the box.

3.Don't open this box except for replacing fuse.

   Otherwise, the warranty will be terminated.

4.Repair of this unit except by Nabco Entrances, Inc.

   may cause software and hardware malfunction.

CAUTION

USE [SLIDER/SWINGER]

For continued protection
against fire, replace only
with same type and rating
of fuse.

WARNING

1
2
3
4

COLOR

WHITE
BLACK

NO. USE
EMPTY

115VAC HOT
EMPTY

1
2
3
4
5
6

ORANGE
RED

BROWN

YELLOW

COLORNO. USE

115VAC COMMON

MOTOR V PHASE
ENCODER 12VDC
ENCODER A PHASE
MOTOR U PHASE
ENCODER GND
ENCODER B PHASE

1
2
3
4

7
61
6B

NO.
9DC12V

COLORSYMBOL
BROWN
RED
BLACK
WHITE

12VDC +
12VDC -,COMMON
APPROACH

5 H GREEN

6
7
8
9
10
11
12

M0
M1
62

BA
OUT +
OUT -

ORANGE

ORANGE
ORANGE

YELLOW
BLUE
VIOLET
GRAY

SQ

OUTPUT -
OUTPUT +

SEQUENTIAL
APPROACH(THROUGH)

REDUCED OPENING
/SAFETY MAT           

THRESHOLD SENSING
 /PRESENCE SENSOR 

MODE SW1
MODE SW2

BREAK OUT

BLUE
BLACK

GYRO TECH - 248901.10

POWER SOURCE (4P)

OPERATOR (6P) FUSE  INSIDE
RATING:125V, 4A
SIZE:5.2 x 20mm

HANDY TERMINAL (6P)

SENSOR (12P)

1.Please adjust this operator as per instruction manual.

2.Turn the power off, before opening the box.

3.Don't open this box except for replacing fuse.

   Otherwise, the warranty will be terminated.

4.Repair of this unit except by Nabco Entrances, Inc.

   may cause software and hardware malfunction.

13

14
15

NOT USED

NOT USED

15

1512

To AcuSensor

16

18

To AcuSensor

9

1

O
N

O
FF

O
FF

HO
LD-O

PEN

O
N

O
FF

E
XIT

HO
LD-O

PEN

D
O

O
R

 O
P

E
R

A
T

IO
N

A
U

T
O

17

19 16

20 

Required if Rocker Switch 

is Not Used

Used with Item 19 

Only

1

9

6

6

12

12

10

8

8

Not Required for 

Left Hand Door

2

3

4

2

3

4

(See Exploded View)

5

(See Exploded View)

11

13

14

11

13

14

12
12

12

P/N 22-11350 replaces

P/N 12-9551

7

7

Wiring



300 OHC6 October 9, 2012 Page G6-16

GT300 OHC  
Microprocessor Control

Simultaneous Pair

Item Part Select Finish Description
1 24-8901 Use Dash Number for U04, U10 or U11
2 12-9276-02 GROUND WIRE ASSY - MICROPROCESSOR - 16IN
3 11-10110 POWER HARNESS, MICROPROCESSOR
4 14-8903-98 CABLE, HANDY TERMINAL to MC  (U19)
5 14-8925 CLIP, MOUNTING - MICROPROCESSOR
6 21-9437 WIRING ASSY, MICROPROCESSOR

21-10157 MICROPROCESSOR HARNESS, ACUGARD
7 21-10294 Backup Breakout Switch Harness
8 21-9808 MOTOR HARNESS, MICROPROCESSOR
9 21-9206 MOTOR, SHORT FRAME WITH ENCODER
10 11-9208 HARNESS, HANDING MICROPROCESSOR
11 11-5899 CONVERSION JUMPER HARNESS, PANIC
12 12-10324 BREAKOUT JUMPER
13 24-0010-01 SHCS,10-24 X 7/8CAD-UL PART
14 24-0018-01 WASHER, .194 ID .334 OD .047 THK-UL PART
15 11-9796-0X PANIC LATCH KIT, OHC MICROPROCESSOR
16 11-9826 JUMPER PLUG MICROPROCESSOR
17 22-11350 SWITCH ASSEMBLY U SERIES SWING DOORS
18 11-9525 HARNESS, SIMULTANEOUS PAIR MICROPRESSOR
19 21-9823 ROCKER SWITCH - BIFOLD DOOR - SEE SPECS 
20 22-9186-02 ROCKER SWITCH EXT CABLE 72IN

Wiring



300 OHC6 October 9, 2012 Page G6-17

GT300 OHC  
Microprocessor Control

Simultaneous Pair

Item Part Description
1 24-8901 Use Dash Number for U04, U10 or U11
2 14-9470 FUSE, MC

1

2

Control Board



This 
Pag

e I
nten

tio
nall

y L
eft

 B
lan

k


